ough of Brooklyn, for the year 1903, including the salary of an additional Justice, 
and pursuant to subdivision 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Ch-irtc,. 
the Comptroller is authorized and directed to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The 
City of New York to the amount of ten thousand one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($10,125), redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year e: 
their issue, the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was ;_dopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of two hundred 
and ninety-five thousand dollars ($295,000), for the purpose of providing means to 
pay for the acquisition of sites and the construction of buildings under the jurisdic-
tion of the Police Department, in the Borough of Brooklyn, to wit: 
Acquisition of land and building a station house, prison and stable for

[...]

DEAR SIR-I recently received a copy of an opinion sent to the Borough President, 
relating to the care of Crotona avenue, lying within the boundary of Crotona Park, 
which in substance is that it is under the jurisdiction of this Department, and there-
fore I respectfully ask for an appropriation of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
to macadamize this parkway. 

There is no street in the whole borough that needs attention as badly as this. 
In the spring and fall it is a complete mire, and always will be until the road is 
macadamized and properly drained; and in order to do this m the proper way it will 
require, as shown by the annexed figures, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000). This is exceedingly pressing, and I earnestly ask your Honorable Board 
to grant this application without delay. 	

Yours truly, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 

Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

Estimate for Improving Crotona Avenue, from the Northerly to the Southerly Boundary

[...]

WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning in a communication to the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment dated May 4, 1903, has made requisition 
for the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-three thousand 
seven hundred and five dollars ($183,705), to provide for the purchase, acquisition 
or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as pro-
vided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter, the estimated expense thereof 
being as follows: 
For the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx

[...]

48,460 00 

Resolved, That subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of one hundred and eighty-three thousand seven hundred and five dollars 
($183,705), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisition or 
construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, as fol-
lows: 
In the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 	

$135,245 00 

In the Borough of Brooklyn

[...]

The trucks transferred are required back in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, and the Commissioner informs me that he wishes to give up 
hiring any trucks. 

Therefore I recommend that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment author-
ize an additional bond issue for this new stock in the amount of sixty-eight thousand 
two hundred and ninety dollars ($68,290). 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

June 5, tool 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
NEW YORK, June I, 1903. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor. Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
Sta—I desire to withdraw my letter of the 28th of May, submitting a request for

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-

munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated May 28, 1903, has 
made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of three hundred and ninety-
five thousand dollars ($395,000), to provide for the construction of a stable on the 
block bounded by Flushing avenue, Graham street, Kent avenue and Little Nassau 
street, Borough of Brooklyn, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York 
Charter, 

Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of three hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($370,000), the proceeds whereof to 
be expended for the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi-

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Acting